July 13, 2017

Applicant(s): Matthew Smith
Tagliata/Elk Room, LLC, T/a Tagliata
1012 Fleet Street 21202

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to expand premises to include 1010 Fleet Street, request for live entertainment and outdoor table service.
(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Matthew Smith was born in Baltimore, MD in July of 1991. He lives Baltimore, MD.
(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Matthew Smith (1%); (2) Alexander Smith (49.5%); and David Smith (49.5%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: N/A

(d) Qualified Voters: N/A

(e) Zoning: On 6/20/2017 BMZA (2017-00210) approved the premise to add live entertainment with conditions.

(f) Corporate Standing: Tagliata/Elk Room, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 6/27/2017 is active and in good standing.

(9) Posting Report: The location was posted on 6/15/2017, and checked on 6/26/17. This meets the10-day rule.
There are 19 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: “B" BWL - 13; “BD7"-4; and "Hotel/Motel - 2.

(h) Timeline: On 6/1/2017, the Board granted a request to reopen. Timeframe to reopen is late June. 180 day
extension was also granted from 1/1/2017, therefore license is valid.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSIN, AMENDHENTIS) APPLIEATION FEE - $600.00

***place cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab.

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE ARPLICATION:  TRANSFER [ NEW (3 EXPANSION OF PREMISES =l AMENDMENT(S)

EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: requst for expansion (to include 1010, live entertainment, and outdoor table service) CLASS TYPE: B
IF NEW LICENSE REQUEST, THEN ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION: nia

IF TRANSFER DF OWNERSHIP DNLY, THEN ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE: nva

IF TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION, THEN CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION: nva

{F TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATIDN, THEN ADDRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATION: n‘a

CORPORATE/LLD/LLR/PARTNERSHIP NAME: Tegliata/Elk Room LLG TRADE NAME:

BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER, 410-241-1224 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: afsmitn11@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Anastasia Thomas Nardangeli ADDRESS; 100 LightSt. Ste. 1100, Balimore, MD 21202 PHNE: 410-752-2468

Part of Premises Used (Aate: Aoors gnd Areas for Storage): first foor

Live Entertainment provided? Js 1 No What Kind (£ 1/ Band Ftr)? _8ccoustic guitar, jazz ensemble
Dutdoor Table Service Pr‘uvider[i?fes ONo  [0ff Premise Catering of Feod and Alcohol? [ Yes ﬂu Catering Application filed with BLLE? [} Yes@iu
Delivery of alcohol? [ Ives

Plaase nots that as per Alc. Bev. Art. § 12-1407(4)(2), an application for the issuance or transfer, is not complets unless the applicant has
obtained spprovel snd/or verification from the Bsltimore Municigs/ Zaning Administration (EMZ4)

No  Zaoning Receipt or Current Certificate of Docupancy Permit attached to Applicatiun?D Yes @ﬁu

|. Applicant A
Matthew Smith
(Fullname) (Telephonena.) E-mail (Required)
308 S. Exeter St. Baltimore  MD 21202 2 years
(Residence)Street City State ZipCode (period of residency in Baltimore City)
7491 Male Baltimore
(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)
Check: es ] NoHave you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for Z years preceding this application?

Yes O No Areyou a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?
2. Applicant B
(Fullname) {Telephonena.) E-mail (Required)
{Residence)Street City State Ziplode {period of residency in Baltimore City)
(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

Check: M Yes ™ NnoHave you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes ™ No Areyou aregistered voter in the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant C

{Fullname) (Telephonenao.) E-mail (Required)
{Residence)Street City State LipCode (pericd of residency in Baltimare City)
(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

Check: D Yes [ No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for Z years preceding this application?
D YESD Nz Areyou a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

1
Revised January 2017



1. Has the applicant(s) heen adjudged quilty of a felany in the State of Maryland or any other? [ Yes gNu - lfyes, indicate applicant and explain.
Applicant A [ B cO

. Has the applicant(s) pken adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sale of any alcoholic beverage or for gamblingin any State, including
Maryland? [ Yes ¥ No - If yes, mark applicant and provide an explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant A [J B (N

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offenge against the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federal Crime)? OJ Yes E{:- if yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A CJ B CI

4. Has the applicant(s) ever had a license for the sale of alcoholic beverages in thé State u,f Maryland? ¥ Yes l:l Nu‘lf yas; mark applki[:ant and
explain.
Applicant A B LI

5. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liquor license suspended or revoked? [ Yes ﬂ: If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A OJ B0 (W]

B. Does the applicant(s) have & financial int?m in any other alcoholic beverage business or business for which an alcoholic beverage licenss
has been appligd for, granted, and issued? B8 Yes [ No If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A B[] cCO

7. Do the spouses or children of any of the applicant(s) have a f?clal interest in any other alcoholic beverages license or business in Baltimore
City or any other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? [ Yes & No |f yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A O B cO

8. Are you finangfally interested in any other alcohlic beverages license applied, granted or issued? & Yes [ No If yes, please explain.
Applicant A B I COl

lain when the establishment ceased operatians.

10. Do any of the applicant(s) - personally or through an entity - have any inde ;iness or other financial obligations to any manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? CJ Yes 0 No If yes, please explain. If yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted - personally or through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler?
Applicant A U]

BC]  [L]

Revised January 20(7



I, Ploase list the fallowing information for the Manager of the establishment to be licensed:

Address

675 8. Prasidant S1. Apt. 2504 Baltimora, MD 21202

Alexander Smith

Applicants Applying as Businass Entities - (Give name(s) and addresses - in Corporation list all afficers (attach list if necessary) or In Limited Liability Company/Partnerships
list all authorized persons.) Alessa notg that all ficansses HUST fsva s FINANCIAL INTEREST in the Hizansa applied for as par Ale. Bav, Art 8 4-/08 (a)(l). If nacassary,
plasse altach 8 list of the names end address of alf outstanding stack holders who at thy ime of ggplicetion own mors than 5% of the sutstending stock of the
carparation snd the articles of lncarperstion, pertnership sgrasment or erticles of orgentration.

1) NAME Alexander Smith ADORESS, &7 S President St Apt 2504 Batinors, M 21202 1 e Manager  gpr sTOCKHELD: 5%

2 e Matthew Smith ADDResS; 308 S- Exeter Ballimore, MD 21202y Member g syapgn 1%
7) NAME: David Smith ADORESS: 1511 lvy Hill Rd., Cockeysville, MD 21°3°THLE: Member 950F STOCK HELD. 5% 49.5%
4 HAME ADDRESS, TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Law: I any sffidevit or osth requirad vader the provisians of this Act shall contain any false statsmants, the offender shall be desmsd
gullty of parjury. And upon indictment end conviction thersof shall be subjact to pansfties provided by Law for that crims.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least cne applicant whose signature appears helow certifies that he/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimara City,

Maryland for at |sast two years preceding the filing of this application, Each of said applicants hereby certifies further that if the license applied far is granted,

he/she will canform to all State and County laws and regulations relating to the sale of aleoholic beverages, as well as to the rules and regulations of the Board of

Lizanse Commissioners for Baltimore City, and herby grants permission to the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, The Board of

issiuners for Baltimara Eily. its duly authorized agents and employees, and any peace officer of Baltimore City or the State of Maryland to inspect and
keg,Afid any and all parts thereof upan and in which seid business is te be conductad,

Signature of Apphcant A atthew mlth

] t&\cer ify thét'on the day o X ;{' befare me. the subscriber, & notary public of the State of Marvland in and for
. personally appeared Matthew ith the applicant(s) named in thls';e‘newal application made path in due

form of law { tthz matter and fa tamed in gaid applmat n are frug and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial segh Ll HO sy,
A ~ ﬂ . ‘s,
ngnature \ [Notary Seal] My Commission expiress ! g,
Y3) by

- 7 *
: & ‘?1'- :
Printed Name: M\&%ﬂ M\—é& s g.‘ wOTAp ﬁ‘}’..-é B
E E -~—t- . ,gn) S
et % A
'-_"7/)'-:'?/@ BLlGQ 5 3
Signaturs of Applicant B David D, Smith -, 4"0'. .;?.q.zlo"!-_.n \Q‘-
| hereby certify that on the day of . 20__, befare me, the subscriber, a notary public of the Sta'tbg{/?E COU“VJ‘ o in and for
. personally appeared the applicant(s) name f iz secw¥) application made aath in due

form of law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Signature: [Notary Seal} My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Signature of Applicant

| hereby certify that an the day of , 20__, before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of in and far
. personally appeared the applicani(s) named in this renewal spplication made oath in due
form of law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Signature: [Hotary Seal} My Dommission expires

Printed Name;

Revised January 2017



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord:_Skylar Development LLC Phane Number: -

STATEMENT DF DWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

(L WE) __Skvlar Development LLC HERERY
CRTIFY, That (I am. we are) the owner(s) of the property located at 1010 and 1012 Fleet St
Baltimare, City with 8 Zip Code of 21202 , which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor Lmense

Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of the license applied for,
and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies. inspectars— and clerks, the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees, and By phace officer of the City of Baltimore and State
of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the Yusinesg is to be  conducted, and any and all parts
of the building in which said business is ta be conducted, at any and all hours.
Slgned by Doug Sch on beh kylar Development LLC:
grtify that then% dayof ) UNQ , 20\ fhefare me, the subscriber, a ftary public of the State of . in and
?&ﬂ UCD . persanally appeared _Doug Schmldt Principal of Manager™6f Skylar Developm%%%%m_thg

appllcant )named in this renawal application made oath in due form of law that the matter and facts containgd in said application are true and correct.

As witness, my hznd and np/(yf seal.
Signature: Z [Natary Seal] My Commission expires 6/ g, //7
Printed Narﬂ jbﬁ ﬁm p E#\f’vv\

The fallowing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
cavered by the present application is to be canducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or & taxpayer of Baltimorg City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

400 Gleen )
~/V€/Z-; \/-7;@/\{(‘ O [T MUY‘E, (;:49 2023 %% l /i // 55 27%»7/”5

2908 N . Charles 5t 7
Richard {"Madq“ Ba lwote 4D H 2T %M (9/ys 78 Years

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore, Please note that thisis a public dogument and upon request
23! East Baltimare Street, B" Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 will be provided to the ganeral members of the public.
Phone: 410-336-4377 Fax: 4i0-396-4382

Revised January 207




*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

Revised January 2017
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Thomas&Libowitz, P.A.

STEVEN ANARGYROS THOMAS+* A Professional Association founded in 1975 ASSOCIATES
ROBERT A. SNYDER, JR. MUNACHI O. NSOFOR=
JOHN R. WISE 100 Light Street, Suite 1100 | Baltimore, Maryland 21202 SIMA G. FRIED=
C. WAYNE DAVIS Phone: 410-752-2468 | Fax: 410-752-2046 CLINTON R. BLACK, V~
FRANCIS R. LAWS o PAUL A. SNYDER+
CHARLES B, JONES HENRY A. ANDREWS
LISA A  OLIVIERI www tandllaw.com

MEMBERS Serving the Community for over 40 Years COUNSEL
MARGARET L. ARGENT+ CLINTON R. BLACK, IV
ANDREW K. O’CONNELL Also Member of DC Bar + DAVID M. SHEEHAN~c
ANASTASIA E. THOMAS Also Member of VA Bar * ZELIG ROBINSON

Also Member of NY Bar = DERRICK WANG

Also Member of CT Bar ~
Also Member of MA Bar ©

May 3, 2017

Via Hand Delivery

Thomas R. Akras, Esq.

Deputy Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
231 East Baltimore Street

6" Floor

Re: 1012 Fleet Street — Request to Remove David D. Smith as Authorized Individual
on Liquor License and Expansion Application

Mr. Akras:

This letter is being submitted on behalf of the restaurant located at 1012 Fleet Street, which
is owned by Tagliata / Elk Room LLC (formerly known as Fleet Street Kitchen, LLC) (the
“Company”), and which currently holds a Class B beer, wine and liquor license.

The Company submitted an application for expansion on May 16, 2017 (the *May 16
Application”). That May 16 Application was subsequently updated and re-submitted on June 9,
2017 (the “June 9 Application™) pursuant to your request that the new application form be used.

Another updated and revised application (the “June 15 Application”) is being submitted
simultaneously with this letter. The June 15 Application contains the same information set forth
in the June 9 Application except that David D. Smith (“D. Smith”) has been removed as an
individual applicant.

D. Smith was and has been an individual named on the Company’s liquor license since
such liquor license was issued to the Company. However, because D. Smith does not serve as the
Company’s Manager and also because D. Smith is not an authorized individual for the purpose of
taking any actions on the Company’s behalf, and, in particular, for the purpose of holding the
Company’s liquor license, the Company hereby seeks to remove D. Smith as an individual holder
of the Company’s liquor license. In connection with this request to remove D. Smith from the
Company’s liquor license, D. Smith has submitted the attached resignation to the Company.



Thomas R. Akras, Esq.
June 15, 2017
Page 2 of 2

Please accept the June 15 Application as the final version of the Company’s expansion
application to be considered by the Board of Liquor License Commissioners in connection with
the proposed expansion, and please do not hesitate to call me directly at 410-916-2638 if you have
any issues or questions.

Sincerely,

Owasdzsae ™\ . Moug\omq/ub

Anastasia T. Nardangeli



Resignation of David Smith
Dated June N , 2017

Effective as of the above date, I, David Smith., do hereby resign as an officer of Tagliata /
Elk Room LLC (f/k/a Fleet Street Kitchen, LLC) (the “Company”). I hereby further resign as an
individual holder of the Class B liquor license held by the Company. j

VA

David Smith




Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer = | One-Day + | AddNewlicense v | Query v | Help =

License Detail

Close the Llcense; Print Lxcense i z Print Renewal Letter << Go Back
License Info
License Num:LB 317 Cert Num: 1216 Fee: §1,820.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 14785126
Payment Date:  05-08-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid |

2017 Trader's License |~ |  UpdateInfo |

Add Adult Enferfainment License
" Add New Adult Entertainement License
Location
Corp Name: TAGLIATA/ELK ROOM, LLC
Trade Name: TAGLIATA
lone Code: 23
Phone: 410-244-1311

Block Num: 1012 Street: FLEET STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 14785126

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF THE PREMISES FOR RESTAURANT TO INCLUDE SALE OF BEER, WINE &
LIQUOR SEVEN DAYS A WEEK WITHOUT LIVE ENTERTAINMENT OR ACCESSORY OUTDOOR
RestridHIRYG PER USE2012-03637

LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE WINE CORKAGE.

Edit the License Location Info i Alternate Mailing Address *
License Owners
First Name |Last Name  [Street City State {Zip Action |Change Owner
MATTHEW  |SMITH 308 S. EXETER STREET BALTIMORE MD 121202 !Edl} { Remove Owner
DAVIDD.  [SMITH 1511 IVY HILLROAD ~ |COCKEYSVILLE |MD  [21030 | Edit, | Remove Ownel

Comments
! I

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321236 5/16/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment - Action
Letter sent on 9/2/2016 in reference to 2016 food form submission, Establishment had 10 days

09/13/2016 from that date of letter to submif the form. At this fime there has been no response....k.r | Delete |
~ Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LB 317 Address: 1012 FLEET STREET

Trade Name: TAGLIATA

Comment:

] Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:

RS OFry
R £

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321236 5/16/2017



5/16/2017 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

nARYLAND BUSINESSENPRESS

0 Maryland BUSineSS Express A& Home & Loglin/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
TAGLIATA / ELK ROOM LLC: W14159263

General information Filing History Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
W14159263

Business Name:
TAGLIATA/ ELK ROOM LLC

Principal Office:

29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE
SUITE 300

TOWSON MD 21204

Resident Agent:

STEVEN A. THOMAS
THOMAS & LIBOWITZ, PA.
STE. 1100

100 LIGHT STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/14/2011

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business Information/'W 14159263 12



PROPOSED LOCATION: ___ /7/ / /’//é/é/’/ (/%

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

/ /’)
TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA / /

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR / 3

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR i_____,

ARENA

HOTEI/MOTEL %

RACING

PREPARED BY:’/j/ / 47),4'/7/ DATE: é/ZZ/// 7
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Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationTagliata2017-06-21T10_53 00 Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |Tag|iata |

Corporation Name: | Iragliata/Elk Room LLC |

Location Address: ‘1012 Fleot 5t |

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner? | No
(If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | No

Date Posted? | 6/15/2017 |

Date Removed? [ 6/26/2017 l

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
See map

Comments and Follow-up Items(s) (please note any issues or concerns about the location):

Applicationrequest for expansion to include 1010 Fleet St with live entertainment and outdoor table
service.

Iinsert Photo of Sign and location:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx = 6/26/2017



Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationTagliata2017-06-21T10 53 00

Page 2 of 2

Inspector Name

Date and Time

|i:0#. w/baltimore\john.howard

| 6/21/2017

| [os3:00Am

Name of Licensee (if present)

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

6/26/2017



Inspection Reports - Mathew SmithPosting Report2017-06-21T10 41 47 Page 1 of 2
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
POSTING SIGNS REPORT
Applicant(s) Name: [Mathew Smith I
Address of Premises: |1012 FRleet St |
Inspector: |i:0#.w/baltimore\john.howard I
Date Posted: | 6/15/2017 |
Time Posted: |4:50 PM |
Date Rechecked: | 6/26/2017 ‘
Time Rechecked: | [3:30 AM |
Manager or Owner when sign posted: lAIex Smith
Summary on location of sign posted:
Sign posted on front window
Summary on location of sign rechecked:
Sign remained in place for the mandatory period of time.
[nsert Photo of Sign and location:
http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/26/2017



Inspection Reports - Mathew SmithPosting Report2017-06-21T10 41 47 Page 2 of 2

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  6/26/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENRoutine2016-12-08T11 45 48 Page 1 of 4

BLLC Routine Inspection

Address: 1012 FLEET STREET 21202

Trade Name: |FLEETSTREETKITCHEN |

Corporation Nome |FLEET5TREET KITCHEN, LLC ]

Type of License: Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Date/Time of Inspection: |12/8/2016 I |11:45:48 AM |

Manager/Licensee |alizubeth Tockett |

Open/Closed: Open

Closed Date:

Clean and Free of Debris:  Satisfactory

Location of Bar:  Center

Shape of Bar:

Condition of Bar Area/Floors:  satisfactary
Hot Water: yes
Disinfectant Solution: ves

Three Compartment/Washer: yes

Bulletproof Partitioning: N/A
Separate Pkg. Goods Dept.: N/A
Separate Pkg. Goods Store:  N/A

Bar/Tavern Open and Operating: N/A

Selling Household/Grocery: N/A

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENRoutine2016-12-08T11 45 48 Page 2 of 4

Location of Dining Area: |

Condition of Dining Area/Floors:  satisfactory

Sanitation:  Satisfactory

Menu: Yes

Traders License: Yes

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date
Issued:

Employee Records: N/A

Alcohol Beverage Iinformation Invoice IRN~-2455280 | 12/1/2016 l

Numbers and Date:

Inspector Comments: |satisfactory

Inspector Comments: |satisfactory

Exits Marked, Unobstructed: Yes

Outdoor Seating Capacity: :

License is Valid:  N/A

Dancers Present 18 and older: N/A

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENRoutine2016-12-08T11 45 48 Page 3 of 4

Cleanliness of Dressing Room: N/A

Live Entertainment (Describe):

Qutdoor Table Service N/A

Violation Issued: No

Violations Noted:

Instructions Given to Licensee: ipjyst provide updated Alcohol Awareness Certificate within 10 days

Inspector's Comments: |inspected 12/6/2016....... No alcohol awareness certificate

Photo Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENRoutine2016-12-08T11_45 48 Page 4 of 4

Owner Email: | |

Submitted by Inspector IIO# w/baltimore\john.howard |

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENCompliance2017-03-02T11_50 45 Page 1 of 3

BLLC Compliance Inspection

Address: 1012 FLEET STREET 21202

Trade Name: |FLEETSTREETKITCHEN I

Corporation Name |FLEETSTREET KITCHEN, LLC |

Type of License: Select...

Date/Time of Inspection: | 3/2/2017 | I11;5o;45 AM l

Manager/Licensee

Open/Closed: Ciosed

Closed Date: | 3/1/2017

Clean and Free of Debris: N/A

Traders License: N/A

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date
Issued:

Exits Marked, Unobstructed: N/A

Outdoor Seating Capacity: |:|

License js Valid:  N/JA

Violation Issued: No

Violations Noted:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENCompliance2017-03-02T11 50 45 Page 2 of 3

Instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspector's Comments: inspected 3/1/2017------ CLOSED

Photo Taken:

Owner Email: | |

Submitted by Inspector |i:0#.w/ba/timore\john.howard |

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Inspection Reports - FLEET STREET KITCHENCompliance2017-03-02T11 50 45 Page 3 of 3

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/21/2017



Permit - Details

Permit Num.:USE2017-017356
Plan Num:-
Address:1012 FLEET STREET

| o 1441 007(see parcel
Block L<.1t.d ails)
Zip Code:21202-4365
Estimated Total
Cost:

Exlisting Use:

Proposed Use:
Type of Work:

Permit issued:
Date Final:
Date Exp:

5/11/2017 10:57:21
Last Update.AM

Last User:YOUSUF

Building Fully
Sprinkler:

Page 1 of |

Tag N Date
Type Tag Description Updated

Zonin BMZA filed for Restaurants including accessory outdoor table service 2/5/08, BMZA appeal #08-0076 7/30/2010
9 approved for the above. 4/14/10 BMZA appeal #08-76 amendment request for an additional period of time  VBOW 3:48:55 PM

Block (W denied. Must filed a new application and subsequent appeal to BMZA for use

see applicant info

e er agency inf

(USE)CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT AND CATERING AND OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICES (BMZ2008-76)

ADDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING

Add Activity

Action |Notes|pise | assiGNED

|paTez| DATE3

Application Received DONE
Zoning Sign-off DENY

http://169.156.70.7/tmfix/Plan_Detail_View.asp? TMNUM=USE2017-01735

5/11/2017 10:57:00 AM
5/11/2017 10:57.00 AM

5/11/2017 10:57:00 AM AYOU
5/11/2017 10:57:00 AM AYOU

5/15/2017



Department Of Housing And Community Development

Division Of Permits and Code Enforcement
Address: 1012 FLEET STREET

KIA:

Applicant:

Owner/Lessee:

OWN SKYLAR DEVELOPMENT LLC Phone
1010 FLEET ST. SUITE 300

Contractor:

Block/Lot:

1441-007

Applicant Copy

Conditional Uses

No:BMZ2017-00210

$250.00
Total:  $250.00

Expiration:

Work Cost:

201

Work Cost:

201

Minor Privilege:

(USE)CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT AND CATERING AND OUTDOOR TABLE
SERVICES (BMZ2008-76) ADDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING

#EXDURPLICATEX %%
PD:5/12/2817 CR:BBS LOC: WOLH WS: 2B

1D:88 TR. @861 RCT H: BBA13358
5/11/2817 11 .
PERRIT #: BHZEBl?Xﬁ@El@Y

CO AHOUKT PAID: $256. B8
Building Permits $°50.08
K $258. 88
CHANGE $8.08

Department Of Housing And Community Development

f‘neh:nr pf\"\ll

No:BMZ2017.00240



BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS
14" Floor
17 E. Fayette Str(;et —-21202.

4
Address: /O/QA /4022‘7/@(

To the Appellant:
Your appeal to the Board of Municipal & Zoning Appeals has been assigned Number 2017- /&
And scheduled for a Public Hearing as indicated on the form below. Hereafter refer to this matter by Appeal
Number. Everything included within the heavy black lines is required to appear on the sign.
The certificate of posting at bottom of this form shall be dated, signed and filed at the office of the
Board prior to the Public Hearing.

Baltimore, MD, 4&#4 (Z- 2072

Owner/appellant or an authorized representative, previously approved by the Executive Director, must be present
at the public hearing.

The sign shall be posted no later than /ééﬂfb{ \ %D 20 /7

By Order of the Board

Rule of the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals for posting:
POSTING ~-THE PREMISES SHALL BE POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING RULES:

A. THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4 FEET LONG BY 3 FEET HIGH; WITH 2 INCH HIGH
BLACK LETTERING, ON WHITE BACKGROUND;

B. THE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICOUS MANNER NOT OVER TEN (10) FEET
HIGH, AND WHERE IT WILL BE CLEARLY VISABLE TO AND LEGIBLE TO THE PUBLIC;
c. THE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED NOT LATER THAN 21 DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE

PUBLIC HEARING, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION UNTIL AFT ER THE
PUBLIC HEARING. THE SIGN MUST BE POSTED ON THE FRONT OF THE PREMISES,
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED.

POST SIGN CONSPICUOUSLY ON FRONT OF PROPERTY

WORDING OF SIGN TO BE POSTED ON PREMISES

s e e e S A

To Whom it may Concern: :
Notice is hereby given by the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals that it will hold a

Public hearing Tuesday TS 2> 77 , at 1:00 P.M. in Room 215, City Hall

on Appeal No, 2017 - /O for a permit to

AT L S ER TR MMMER T AL DA MMl V2D

Crrama e iRt CATES 1296 AL DT DED
TG e SELAVICE

premises located ina S~~~/ ____Zoning District.

I hereby certify that the sign was posted on the premises in question in accordance with the above instructions
on 20

SIGNATURE



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Dolores Spann and Young Yea Yon (SS)
New Chuho Enterprise, Inc., T/a Kim's Liquor & Grocery
200 N. Monastery Avenue 21230

Class: ‘A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) ~ Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations —~ March 20, 2017 — At approximately
9:30 AM BLLC Agent John Chrissomallis, Health Inspector Casandra Cary, and Fire Marshall Eugene McCullough Jr.
conducted a special investigation of the establishment that was initiated by complaints of illegal activity in and around
the store. Upon conducting an inspection, Health Inspector Cary observed numerous violations of the Baltimore City
Health Code, issued the appropriate violations to the owner, and closed the operations of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 3.08(b) ~ Sanitation and Safety — March 20, 2017 — At approximately 9:30 AM BLLC Agent John
Chrissomallis, Health Inspector Casandra Cary, and Fire Marshall Eugene McCullough Jr. conducted a special
investigation of the establishment that was initiated by complaints of illegal activity in and around the store. Upon
conducting an inspection Fire Marshall McCullough Jr. observed numerous violations of the Baltimore City Fire Code
and issued the appropriate violations to the owner.

Board’s Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Fire Dept.: Fire Marshall Eugene McCullough on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City
Health Dept.: Inspector Cassandra Cary on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board 7/29/2010 in reference to:

Violation of Rules 4.01(a) — Sale to Minor
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Employee Records
Guilty - $500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 3/30/2007.

Board’s Decision:




State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: New Chuho Enterprise, Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Kim's Liquor & Grocery
200 North Monastery Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
13th day of July 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Kim’s Liquor & Grocery, 200 North Monastery Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the
establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations — March 20, 2017 — At approximately 9:30
AM BLLC Agent John Chrissomallis, Health inspector Casandra Cary, and Fire Marshall Eugene McCullough Jr.
conducted a special investigation of the establishment that was initiated by complaints of illegal activity in and
around the store. Upon conducting an inspection, Health inspector Cary observed numerous violations of the
Baltimore City Health Code, issued the appropriate violations to the owner, and closed the operations of the
establishment.

Violation of Rule 3.08 (b) Sanitation and Safety — March 20, 2017 — At approximately 9:30 AM BLLC Agent John
Chrissomallis, Health Inspector Casandra Cary, and Fire Marshall Eugene McCullough Jr. conducted a special
investigation of the establishment that was initiated by complaints of illegal activity in and around the store. Upon
conducting an inspection Fire Marshall McCullough Jr. observed numerous violations of the Baltimore City Fire
Code and issued the appropriate violations to the owner.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



o320 ¢ Inspection Keports - New -orm

PLAINTIFF’'S
Board of Liquor License Commissioners EXHIBIT

For Baltimore City # I

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6% Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | - 200 MONASTERY AVENUE NORTH 21229 v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IKIM‘S LIQUOR & GROCERY l

Corporation Name | INEW CHUHO ENTERPRISE, INC. |

License Type: | Class "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Email: [ |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): ]

1 D.0.B. l

Incident Date/Time: [5/3/2017 1:14:41 PM ‘

Report Facts:

On or about March 20, 2017 | Agent Chrissomallis visited the location at 200 North Monastery Ave. in the City of Baltimore and the
State of Maryland. The purpose of this visit was part of a special investigation that was initiated by complaints of illegal activity being
conducted directly outside and inside of this establishment. | was met at the location by Lt. Colburn from the SW District and Inspector
Casandra Cary from the BCHD. While inside the Health Inspector found numerous amounts of violations ( Health Report attached).
During my inspection | noticed several Fire Violations and notified the Fire Marshal on Duty Eugene McCullough Ir. and he responded
to the location. After his inspection several violations were given to licensee (Fire violations Attached). The Health Inspector Closed the
establishment for to many critical violations. 1 explained to the licensee that he would have to remain closed till time when the BCHD
reinspects and allows him to open. We also discussed the issue with the loitering outside and inside of the location. | observed for

30 min before entering and there was approx. 10 ppl going in and out of establishment while not purchasing anything. | observed these
individuals and there was nothing in there hands when they would come out. Licensee explained that he does not want to confront
them in fear or retaliation. | explained to licensee that he does not have to put himself in danger however he has to start keeping a log
with Date, Time and reason for calling 911 and must call 911 when there are people conducting illegal business in front or inside his
establishment. The establishment was posted as CLOSED by the Health Dept. and we left the location without any further incident.

**Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are listed in the body of this report.**

Photos Taken:

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xsnlocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _inspections/N... 1/2



513201/ inspection Reports - New Form

Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

|i:0#‘w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |5/3/2017

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portai2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 2/2
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BLLC Compliance Inspection

Licensee Information

Address: 200 MONASTERY AVENUE NORTH 21229

LAINTIFF’S
P EXHIBIT

Trade Name: |KiM'S LIQUOR & GROCERY

Corporation Name  |NEW CHUHO ENTERPRISE, INC.

Type of License:  Cjass "A” Beer, Wine and Liquor

Date/Time of Inspection: |4/5/201 7

TH1:11:42 PM

Manager/Licensee |gee |

Open/Closed Status

Open/Closed: Qpén v

Closed Date: |

=

External Appearance

Clean and Free of Debris: Saﬁsféétow v

Business Records

Traders License:  ygs v
Alcohol Awareness Certification Date  3/18/2014
Issued: )

Public Safety

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yag v

Outdoor Seating Capacity: I::I

Adult Entertainment - If Applicable

‘) |

License is Valid:  n/p v

Violations

Violation Issued:  No v

Violations Noted:

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Form Server.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New%20Inspection%20Report/KIM... 1/3



DIA LU L MSPeCULN KepOrts - NV O LIMUUK _ bRULERTYLOMPIlAanceLu i /-ua-uot 13_11_4<£

VIOLATION WAS ISSUED ON SEPARATE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR HEALTH AND FIRE
VIOLATIONS.

Wrap-Up

Instructions Given to Licensee: |\Comply with all Health and Fire Code Violations .
keep log as instructed by chief and inspector
keep fire permit on display

Inspector's Comments: |comply with all Health and Fire Code Violations .
keep log as instructed by chief and inspector
keep fire permit on display

Photo Taken:

& Attach Additional Photos

Owner Email: | |

Submitted by Inspector |i:0#.w/ba/timore\john.chrissornul/iss I

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Form Server.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New%20Inspection%20Report/KIM... 2/3



BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Authority: Baltimore City Health Code, Title 6; Maryland Code Annotated,
Health-General §§ 21-211, 21-313, and 21-314

Food Service Facility Inspection Report

Date IZI Comprehensive D Outbreak Investigation D Complaint
03/20/2017 925 212 [ montoring [] Fottow-up [ Jother
_ Establishment Address  CityiState -
KiM LIQUOR & GROCERY 200 N MONASTERY AVE Baltimore, MD
License Number/Exp Date  License Holder © Telephone #ofSeat

15172 - 2018-03-31 NEW CHUHO ENTERTPRISE INC.

Based on an inspection this date, the tems marked below identify viotations of COMAR 10.15.03, regulations goveming Food Service Facilities. Faiture to remedy a violation within stated time fimits may result in suspension or
ravocation of your Food Service Facil'ﬂ licanse and may subject you to other penalties sEeciﬁed in Mamand Code Annotated. Healh-Geneml ﬁﬁ 21-1214 and 21-1215,

CRITICAL ITEMS Mark "X" in appropriate box for COS and R
IN = in compiiance OUT = not in compliance Critical items are food safety requirements which must be followed to COS = corrected on-site during inspectian
) N/Q = nnt observed N/A = not applxcable reduce the incidence of food-related illness and injury R = repeat violation cos R
Gompllance Statu ~ Food Soiirce and Protectlon {-2): *
1 IN Food obtained from approved source
2 IN Food separated and protacted from adulteration, spoilage, and contamination
: . mplayee' Heaith and Hand 'ashmg 34:
IN Food workers with infection or diarrhea restricted in accordance with 10.06.01.06E
4 IN Hands clean and properly washed

_Potentially Hazardous Food {5-7):

5 N/O Cooling time and temperature.
6a N Cold holding temperature
6b N/O Hot holding temperature
7a N/O Cooking time and temperature
b N/O Reheating time and temperature

- . - . _ Water and Sewage (8-9):
8 IN Potable hot and cold running water prowded
9 IN Sewage discharged in accordance with all applicable State and local codes

GOOD RETAIL PRACTICES
Mark "X"in box if numbered item is not in compliance Good Retail Practices are preventative measures to control the Mark “X" in appropriate box for COS and/or R
i ion of path , chemicals, hysical objects int
COS = comected on-site during inspection :::Sum on of paihogens, chemicals, and physical objects into R = repeat violation
cos| R cosl R

- Food Temperature Controi {10-13):
10 Thawing methods

- ; Utsnsils and Eq" pment: Des

11 Coaoling methods 23 X Smgle use/smgl&serwce articles : use, storage, dispensmg
12 Time-only: procedures and record keeping 24 x Food-contact surfaces and equipment : cfeaned and santilzed, storage
13 X Thermometers provided and accurate. 25 X Food-contact surfaces and equipment - propedly designed, constructed, and used

FOOd !den’uﬁcatlon (’14"15) _ . 26 ‘ Ware washing facilities : installed, maintained, used, test strips

14 Labehng accurate, truthful, date.

__ Physical Facilities (27-31
15 X | Required records available : shelifish tags, egg records 27 Garbagelrefuse property disposed - facilities maintained
: e Plumbing installed : proper backflow device
n, Spaxlage and 28 ¢ prop
. ..22) o . . } 29 |X | Toilet facilities : propery constructed, supplied, clean
16 |X Adullera(mn 590"399 and contamination prevention PEC"CBS during food preparauon 30 |X | Physical facifities and non-food-contact surfaces instakied, maintained, and clean
storage, and display
17 X | Personal cleanliness 31 Adequate ventilation and lghting
18 Bare hand contact with ready-to-eat food prevention practices & proper utensil use . - . . . 4 AT e - L o
19 x Adequate hand washing faciliies supplied and accessible 32 Required postings : license, choking poster, consumer advisory, food aliergy poster
20 X Toxic substance, use, storage, labefing 33 HACCRP plan complies with requirements in 10.15.03
29 |X | Wiping ciothsproperty used and stored Critical items must be corrected immediately. Good Retai! Practice items must
be corrected within 30 days or as specified in written compliance schedule
22 | X |!Insects, rodents, and animals - not present, control means Temporary Facilities must comect Good Retail Practice items within 24 hours
Person-in-charge Inspector (Print) | Contact Number
(Signature) : Cassandra Cary Follow-up YES {circle one) Follow-up Date
BCHD Form #1217 - 1/2009; 1001 E. Fayette St., Baltimore, MD 21202; Tel: 410-396-4424 Page 1 of 5

1. Establishment Copy 2. Bureau of Food Control Copy 3. Sanitarian Copy

PLAINTIFF’S
% EXHIBIT

#




BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Food Service Facility Monitoring and Observation Report

Purposeo “85;9350" 7 [—x_] Comprehensive D Outbreak Investigation D Complaint LicenseNumberIExpDate Date
_ {Check All That Apply)
D Monitoring I:l Follow-up D Other 15172 - 2018-03-31
 Establishment Address City/State Zip Code

KIM LIQUOR & GROCERY 200 N MONASTERY AVE Baltimore, MD 21229

03/20/2017

Telephone

~ TEMPERATURE OBSERVATIONS

Item / Location § Temperature Item / Location Temperature Item / Location

Temparaturs

Milk / Reah in refrigerator 40

__ OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

ltem Repeal . . X X . . . )
Number Corrected Vialations Violations cited in this report must be corrected within the specified time frame.

13

refrigerator holding milk and . Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that food temperature measuring devices are used to monitor the
temperature of potentially hazardous foods; graduated and accurate within plus or minus 2°F; calibrated
annually or more frequently; and cleaned and sanitized between uses indifferent foods to prevent
cross-contamination [10.15.03.09A). Thermometer not provided No thermometer in side of freezer and

days. Corrected On Site: []

15 [ | I The person-in-charge shall ensure that all egg invoices, daily records, or other equivalent records are
kept on file for a minimum of 90 days [10.15.03.05A(5)]. Facility is not maintaining egg records for Not

above exposed food Fly sticky traps in food storage area.. Corrected On Site: {]

. I l | The person-in-charge shall ensure that at all times food is protected from contamination during storage,
preparation, display, service, and transporation [10.15.03.06A(1)(b)]. Vapona/sticky fly paper stored

Corrected On Site: []

17 I l ‘ The person-in-charge shall ensure that an employee washes hands, exposed portions of the arms,
between the fingers, and underneath the fingernails [10.15.03.14F]. Require employees to effectively
wash their hands Employee did not effectively wash their hands Not observed on food preparation .

19 | Y | | The person-in-charge shall ensure that hand washing facilities are accessible at all times

push cart and bucket.. Corrected On Site: {]

[10.15.03.18K(2)]. Discontinue blocking the hand washing sink In food processing area with Lock with

undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

19 J | l The person-in-charge shail ensure that hand washing facilities are equipped with a means of drying
hands, such as individual towels in dispensers [10.15.03.18K(4)(a)]. Provide/ repair mounted paper towel
dispenser to wall above all hand washing sinks within premises. No paper towels in dispenser

on the wall properly Paper towels in the rear . Corrected On Site: []

19 | l l The person-in-charge shall ensure that hand washing facilities are equipped with a means of drying
hands, such as individual towels in dispensers [10.15.03.18K(4)(a)]. Provide/ repair mounted paper towel
dispenser to wall above all hand washing sinks within premises. Paper towel dispenser is not mounted

Person-in-charge
. Inspector (Print) Contact Number
(Signature)
: Cassandra Cary | Follow-up YES {eircle one) Follow-up Date

BCHD Form #1217 - 1/2009; 1001 E. Fayette St., Baltimore, MD 21202; Tel: 410-396-4424 Page 2
1. Establishment Copy 2. Bureau of Food Control Copy 3. Sanitarian Copy

of 5
1150-26-87




20

The person-in-charge shall ensure that only poisonous or toxic materials needed to maintain sanitary
conditions and to sanitize equipment and utensils are located in a food or food utensil area
[10.15.03.13A]. Prohibit storing poisonous or toxic materials, other than those used to maintain sanitary
conditions and sanitize equipment and utensils, in a food or food utensil area. Toxic materials stored
Stored improperly. Above food preparation area.. Corrected On Site: []

20

The person-in-charge shall ensure that a poisonous or toxic material is not used or stored in a way that
will contaminate food or food equipment; or that will constitute a potential hazard to employees or
customers [10.15.03.13E]. Poisonous or toxic materials stored in a way that will constitute a potential
hazard Observe pine sole solution above or near food preparation area. . Corrected On Site: []

21

The person-in-charge shall ensure that wiping cloths are rinsed and stored in one of the approved
sanitizing solutions when used wet for wiping spills from the surfaces of equipment [10.15.03.16N(3)].
Soak all wiping cloths in a sanitization solution in between use. Wiping cloths are not being stored in
the provided sanitization solution No sanitizer being used. . Corrected On Site: []

21

The person-in-charge shall ensure that wiping cloths are rinsed and stored in one of the approved
sanitizing solutions when used wet for wiping spills from the surfaces of equipment [10.15.03.16N(3)].
Soak all wiping cloths in a sanitization solution in between use. No sanitization solution is provided to
soak wiping cloths in undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

22

22

22

The person-in-charge shall ensure that effective control measures are used to eliminate rodents, flies,
roaches, and other vermin from the building [10.15.03.20E(1)]. Evidence of insect infestation Observe
mice droppings on the floor and storage racks. . Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that openings into the building are effectively protected against the
entrance of insects and rodents [10.15.03.20E(3)]. Seal all holes, cracks, and crevices where needed.
Holes, cracks and/or crevices providing entrance of insects and/or rodents Observe cracks and holes in
the walls creating infestation. . Corrected On Site: ]

The person-in-charge shall ensure that openings into the building are effectively protected against the
entrance of insects and rodents [10.15.03.20E(3)(a)]. Provide and use tight fitting and self-closing doors
to the exterior to protect against vermin Door to exterior is not tight fitting observe sure light from outside
rear door. . Corrected On Site: []

23

The person-in-charge shall ensure that single service articles are stored in closed cartons or containers
to protect the article from contamination [10.15.03.17H(1)]. Protect single-service items during storage
from possible contamination. Single-service items not elevated off the floor 2nd floor is glee service
items not off the floor. . Corrected On Site: []

24

The person-in-charge shall ensure that cleaned and sanitized food equipment, portable equipment, and
utensils are stored at least 18 inches above the floor when not fully protected by an enclosure with
doors [10.15.03.17C(1)]. Cleaned and sanitized food equipment improperly stored Cooking untencil
stored with cleansers. . Corrected On Site: []

25

The person-in-charge shall ensure that food equipment meets design standards [10.15.03.15A(1)].
Discontinue using equipment and utensils that are not NSF or equivalent, Baking Industry Sanitation
Standards Committee, National Automation Merchandizing Association, International Association of
Milk and Food Sanitarian’s "3-A Sanitary Standards” or other applicable published standards accepted
by the approving authority. House hold equipment being used undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

29

29

28

The person-in-charge shall ensure that toilet facilities are supplied with receptacles that are easily
cleanable and covered for waste materials in toilet rooms for women [10.15.03.181(8)(b)]. Provide trash
container with a lid for all female restrooms Trash can lid is missing or not provided in toilet room
undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [}

The person-in-charge shall ensure that toilet rooms are equipped with self-closing doors as required
[10.15.03.18J(2)]. Provide/ repair self-closing door devices for restroom doors. No self-closing device for
toilet room door undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that toilet rooms are equipped with self-closing doors as required

[10.15.03.18J(2)]. Door to toilet room propped open undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

Person-in-charge
(Signature)

I
Inspector (Print} f Contact Number
, Cassandra Cary Follow-up YES (circle one} Follow-up Date

BCHD Form #1217 - 1/2009;
1. Establishment Copy 2. Bureau of Food Control Copy 3. Sanitarian Copy 1150-25-87

1001 E. Fayette St., Baltimore, MD 21202; Tel: 410-396-4424 Page 3 of 5



30

30

The person-in-charge shall ensure that a floor and floor covering is kept in good repair [10.15.03.21A(2)].
Repair floor where needed, throughout. [10.15.03.21A(2)] Floor is not kept in good repair undefined:
Describe. Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that the floor in a food preparation, food processing, food storage,
utensil washing, dressing or locker toilet, and walk-in refrigerator room or area is constructed of epoxy,
sealed concrete, quarry tile, ceramic tile, commercial grade continuous sheet vinyl, or similar material
that makes the floor smooth, durable, nonabsorbent, easily cleanable and grease resistant
[10.15.03.21B]. Floor is not durable where required undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

30

The person-in-charge shall ensure that the floor in a food preparation, food processing, food storage,
utensil washing, dressing or locker toilet, and walk-in refrigerator room or area is constructed of epoxy,
sealed concrete, quarry tile, ceramic tile, commercial grade continuous sheet vinyl, or similar material
that makes the floor smooth, durable, nonabsorbent, easily cleanable and grease resistant
[10.15.03.21B]. Floor is not smooth where required Missing pieces of tile throughout . Corrected On
Site: []

30

30

The person-in-charge shall ensure that when a floor receives water as a result of processing or cleaning,
floor drains are provided at a minimum of one floor drain per 400 square feet of floor area [10.15.03.21F].
Floor drains not provided as required undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that a wall, ceiling, door, window, skylight, and similar closure is kept
clean [10.15.03.21K(1)}. Door not kept clean as required Walk in un. Corrected On Site: {]

30

30

40

The person-in-charge shall ensure that a wall, ceiling, door, window, skylight, and similar closure is kept
in good repair [10.15.03.21K(2)]. Ceiling not kept in good repair as required Hole in the wall, flaky paint
food storage room. . Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that non-food contact surfaces of equipment are cleaned frequently
enough to preclude the accumulation of soil residues [10.15.03.16M]. Non-food contact surfaces not
cleaned as required Clean all nonfood contact surfaces behind the meat counter microwave. . Corrected
On Site: ]

40

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Correct all
violations indicated on this report undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: {]

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Write a
letter of abatement stating how the violations have been corrected and how the facility operator will work
to prevent them from happening again undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [

40

40

40

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Obtain a
contract with a licensed pest control company for the treatment of the facility undefined: Describe.
Corrected On Site: []

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507({10}] Obtain
service from a licensed pest control company with a receipt of service dated today's date or later for the
treatment of undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must{Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Provide a
receipt dated today's date or later for the repair undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [

40

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 8-507(10)] Pay a
re-inspection fee, check or money order, made payable to “the Director of Finance” for: $150 undefined:
Describe. Corrected On Site: []

Person-in-charge
(Signature)

Inspector (Print) | Contact Number
) Cassandra Cary . Follow-up YES (circle one) Follow-up Date

BCHD Form #1217 - 1/2009;
1. Establishment Copy 2. Bureau of Food Control Copy 3. Sanitarian Copy 1150-26-87

1001 E. Fayette St., Baltimore, MD 21202; Tel: 410-396-4424 Page 4 of 5



40 l l l The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Owner or
person with power of attorney must attend a conference to discuss the closure of the facility.
Conference is located at 1001 East Fayette Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 by appointment only,
Monday through Friday undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

40 l [ l The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Owner or
person with power of attorney must attend a conference to discuss the closure of the facility.
Conference is located at 1001 East Fayette Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 by appointment only,
Monday through Friday undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

40 l ' [ The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Remain
closed until the facility passes a re-inspection undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

40 l ] l The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(10)] Remain
closed until the facility passes a re-inspection undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: []

Any person aggrieved by this notice or other action of the Baltimore City Health Department may request a hearing on the
matter. The request must be in writing; state the grounds on which the person is contesting the notice or other action; and
uniess a different time is specified, be filed with the Commissioner within 10 days of the notice, decision, order, or other action.
[Health Code 2-302(b)]

Person-in-charge
. Inspector (Print) | Contact Number
(Signature) | -
> Cassandra Cary | Follow-up YES (circle ane) Follow-up Date

BCHD Form #1217 - 1/2009; 1001 E. Fayette St., Baltimore, MD 21202; Tel: 410-396-4424 Page 5 of 5
1. Establishment Copy 2. Bureau of Food Control Copy 3. Sanitarian Copy 1150-26-87



BALTIMORE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE FREVENTION CODE
LOCATION: ‘ OCCUPANT: -

SUITE/BUILDING/UNIT:

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: STORIES:

OWNER ADDRESS:

OWNER:

CONTACT PHONE:

5

An inspection of the above premises shows that vigla
Baltimore City Buildipg, Firs and Related Codes 285
forthwith by complying with the following:

us of the Interpational Fire Code 2006 and/or Part VI of the
»exist (unless otherwise noted). You are hereby directed to correct such violations

NG,

Failure to comply with this notice within____ ¢ days will be cause for legal action.

P
-
s N i ¢
i g & s
ey ;
< g/; IV O e
s j /4 A
P2 A SR S

Chief of Fire Department
This is to certify that I have made an inspection of the above premises and have issued ¢his order to

T

Signature

Date

; 4 Inspectors Notice No.
Inspector
REINSPECTION RECORD
DBATE ITEMS ABATED ITEMS NO. PROGRESS ITEMS MO, (Mot Complied With) INSPECTOR
PLAINTIFF’S
il
Final Notice Issued

Date

Inspector

25-2189-6072 REV. 758

White: Fire Prevention Yellow: /,\Ofc/cupant Pink: Unit Ccﬁy 1140-26-08



rage 1 o1 £

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal e | License-Transfer w | One-Day = | Add New License » | Query » | Help w

License Detail

f Close the License } [ Print License § Print Renewal Letter ! << Go Back |
License Info
License Num: LA 134 Cert Num: 0680 Fee: $858.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year; 2017

CR Number: 12675193

Payment Date: 04-26-17 @ [ 8( \:}\
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [] /
2017 Trader's License [1 | Update Info C© K- P

T. L

Add Adult Entertainment License /l%'

{ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: NEW CHUHO ENTERPRISE, INC.
Trade Name: KIM'S LIQUOR & GROCERY
Zone Code: 34
Phone: 410-947-2477

Block Num: 200 Street: MONASTERY AVENUE NORTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21229

CR Number: 12675193

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES FOR A GROCERY AND LIQUOR STORE &
BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:
LIQUOR, BEER & WINE DEPARTMENTS MAY NOT BE ENLARGED.

; Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address f
License Owners
First Name Last Name (Street City State |Zip Action {Change Owner
DOLORES M. |SPANN 137 N. DENISON STREET Baltimore [MD 21229 | Edit Remove Owner
YOUNG YEA |[YOMS.S. 4202 GARLAND AVENUE Baltimore [MD |2123¢4 | Edit Remove Owner
Sunday lLicense
License Num: Cert Num: Fee:
License
N~tre

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320696 6/8/2017



Page 2 of 2

LUies.
Comments
Date Comment Action
04/21/2015 Administrative fransfer on 4/21/15 to add the name of DOLORES M. SPANN as a licensee on Delete |
the 2015-2016 renewal license. FOR RENEWAL PURPOSES ONLY ? J
03/23/2015|03/23/15 2015 renewal application re: must show proof of city residency. emailed 3/23/15 Delete
08/05/2010]08/02/10 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #74601 Delete
07/2%/10 Public Hearing re: Violation of rules 4.01{a) & rule 3.03(c }DECISION: RULE 4.01(a) 1
08/02/2010/511 7y § 500 AND RULE 3.03(c] GUILTY - NO FINE. FINE $625 | Delete |
10/27/2006]10/27/06 CONF.FEE $100 PAID IN FULL #57944 i Delete |
10/26/06 Transfer Conf.re; transfer of ownership. DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED.MUST PAY i !
10/27/2006 CONF.FEE $100. | Delete |
10/06/2006|10/05/06 Transfer Conf.re: Application to transfer ownership. DECISION: CASE POSTPONED | Delete ;

| Print History (Print Card) |

License num:LA 134 Address: 200 MONASTERY AVENUE NORTH
Trade Name: KIM'S LIQUOR & GROCERY

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320696

6/8/2017



"AATLANO BUSINESSERPRESS

9 Mal’y‘and Business Express & Home o Loglin/Create Account

Business Entity Seéfch, Certificate of Status & Document Order

NEW CHUHO ENTERPRISES, INC.: D11500022

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D11500022

Business Name:
NEW CHUHO ENTERPRISES, INC.

Principal Office:
200 N. MONASTERY AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21229

Resident Agent:

H. CHRISTINA PAK, ESQ.

SUITE 500

5602 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE
BALTIMORE MD 21228

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Qrder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/13/2006

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

@ New Search

& Business Entity Search
- General Information
O Document Order

£} Contact information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Jaime Balvuena Bravo and Alejo Martinez
El Oasis Restaurant Y Discotec, Inc., T/a El Oasis Restaurant Y Discotec
3919-21 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: *BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — March 25, 2017 — At approximately 12:40 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis responded to a loud music complaint at
the establishment. Upon arrival both observed the front door open and heard loud music emanating out of the
establishment. Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the establishment and made contact with the manager, Mr. Lumes
Fernando. They informed him that the BLLC had been to the location numerous times to give warnings to staff
concerning the loud music emanating from the establishment and the need to have the front door closed. On this
occasion, BLLC and Police had to tell Mr. Femando to lower the music at least 3 times before he complied. At this
time, Chrissomallis and Gatto advised Mr. Fernando that a violation would be issued to his establishment.

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct — March 25, 2017 — At approximately 12:40 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore
City Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis responded to a loud music complaint at the
establishment. Upon arrival both observed the front door open and heard loud music emanating out of the
establishment. Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the establishment and made contact with the manager, Mr. Lumes
Fernando. They informed him that the BLLC had been to the location numerous times to give warnings to staff
concerning the loud music emanating from the establishment and the need to have the front door closed. On this
occasion, BLLC and Police had to tell Mr. Femnando to lower the music at least 3 times before he complied. At this
time, Chrissomallis and Gatto advised Mr. Fernando that a violation would be issued to his establishment.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board 6/30/2016 in reference to:

¢ Violation of 3.12 - General Welfare

e Violation of 3.12 — General Welfare

e (FTA) Guilty (3-0 vote) $3000 fine + $125 admin Fee

e  $3125 Total Fine- 30 days to pay

¢ 30 Day Suspension

e 7/12/2016 — [Motion for Reconsideration] — Upon reconsideration the Board GRANTED the motion. The
suspension issued was reduced from 30 days to 15 days. The total fine was reduced from $3,125 to $1,125.



Licensees appeared before the Board 10/20/2011 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 4.20(b) - Alterations without City permits ~ Not Guilty
e Guilty of Rule 4.20(a) — Alterations without Board's permission — Guilty
e $100 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board 5/18/2006 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sale to Minors - (1st & 2" count)
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) — Records

Guilty $1600 + $125

$1725 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board 8/18/2005 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 3.03 - Records

e Violation Article 2B Section 12-108(d)
e Guilty - $200 fine + $125 admin fee

o $225 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board 6/02/2005 in reference to:
¢ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sale to Minors
e Guilty- $300 fine + $125 admin fee
e  $425 total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/7/2005.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: El Oasis Restaurant Y Discotec, Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A El Oasis Restaurant Y Discotec, Inc.
3919-21 Eastern Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
13th day of July 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A El Oasis Restaurant Y Discotec, Inc., 3919-21 Eastern Ave, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — March 25, 2017 - At approximately 12:40 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City Police
Department’s Vice Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis responded to a loud music complaint at the establishment. Upon arrival
both observed the front door open and heard loud music emanating out of the establishment. Gatto and Chrissomallis entered
the establishment and made contact with the manager, Mr. Lumes Fernando. They informed him that the BLLC had been to the
location numerous times to give warnings to staff concerning the loud music emanating from the establishment and the need
to have the front door closed. On this occasion, BLLC and Police had to tell Mr. Fernando to lower the music at least 3 times
before he complied. At this time, Chrissomallis and Gatto advised Mr. Fernando that a violation would be issued to his
establishment.

Violation of Rule 4.16 — Illegal Conduct — March 25, 2017 — At approximately 12:40 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City Police
Department’s Vice Unit and Agent John Chrissomallis responded to a loud music complaint at the establishment. Upon arrival
both observed the front door open and heard loud music emanating out of the establishment. Gatto and Chrissomallis entered
the establishment and made contact with the manager, Mr. Lumes Fernando. They informed him that the BLLC had been to the
location numerous times to give warnings to staff concerning the loud music emanating from the establishment and the need
to have the front door closed. On this occasion, BLLC and Police had to tell Mr. Fernando to lower the music at least 3 times
before he complied. At this time, Chrissomallis and Gatto advised Mr. Fernando that a violation would be issued to his
establishment.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



PRI Inspection Reports - New Form

PLAINTIFE’
EXHIBIT °

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | ' 3919-21 EASTERN AVENUE 21224 ' ' v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IEL OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEC |

Corporation Name | |£[ OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEG, INC. |

License Type: Selrect... ' ' a ' oy

Owner Email: ‘ l

Contact:

o

| D.O.B. l

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): |

Incident Date/Time: |5/23/2017 3:40:01 PM |

Report Facts:

On or about 3/25/2017 at approx. 12:40 am 1 Agent Chrissomallis while on duty working with Det. Gatto from the BCPD Vice Unit
responded to a complaint about loud music at 3919 Eastern Ave in the City Baltimore and the State of Maryland at the establishment
known as El Oais .. Once at the location we observed the front door open and loud music coming from the establishment. When we
entered the location we found a manager identified as one Mr. Lumes Fernando with a DOB of 2/16/92. | spoke with the manager and
explained to him that we have been to this location numerous times for the same complaint and that we have asked staff to keep the
front door closed. We had to tell Mr. Fernando 3 times that the music was too loud in order for the D/ Band to lower it. We explained
to him that the establishment would be violated and we left without any further incident.

*** Disregard dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of this report.***

Photos Taken:

hitp://portal2013.baitimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/F orm Server.aspx?XsnlLocation=http%3a/portal 2013.baltimare.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 1/2



LA LU INSPecton Keparts - New Form

Click here to insert a picture

Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

|1:0#.w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |5/23/2017

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx ?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal 2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/N... 2/2



INCIDENT REPORT
Form 14/008

- POLICE DEPARTMENT Crima { incldent Attempth? Complaint Number
Ravissd 8118 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND rLiquor Board Violation Q {2-170310850
| Lecation of Offensa 1 incident (Exact Syest Addraas)
{3 Person {3 Property {1 Vehicle ﬂ Miscellanaous {1919 Eastern Ave page 1 o2
Domestic Retaiad  Gang Redated Jwvandle Retamsd Hate Crime investgative Stop 4 Data 7 Time Occured 5 Date ! Tims Reportsd
] O 0 d a 3/25/2017 @ 0040 hrs same #4
B Unt |7 Post of Ocrurrencs B Reporting Area 0 Street Coda 10 CAD Nurmber 1 Location Given by Dispatcher 12 Comnpanion Report No
4844 233 2683 ron view
13 Casa S 12 Case Dispositon 15 Fobow 18 Crime Code |17 Crme 8 Describa Location of Offenss of Typs of Premise 18 Repontad by Cricpe Waicher
0 openl¥l Ciosed [¥] Cleared [ Not Cleared (] Yes (¥ No city bar QO Yes¥No
c;ompumr hame (Lest, Fiest, Mi}, or Firm Nama i Business {Residence | Addresa (inciuda Clty, Courty, State, Zip) Ago .uoa me wagm
Gatto, A 1601 E. Fayette St
Gendsr | ] Naa Ehnichy: DHzpanxc ot Lating
L"]Bladt wniis (] Aslan or Pacific Islander () Native American/Alaskan Native [} Gther : Cifemse | £ Mot Hispanic or Latino UUnkncwn
hMvhere Employed or School Atendéng {inciude Clty Locstd) Occupation muﬁmmm Other Phana _Sobn
BPD police : : : “T
1 Injudes and Location on Bady Victm's Condition Victim Ho: Facity Victim { Assaiant Ral ipf23 Current/ Formeg C
r OvYes@no! (J Yes
4 Reporting $iame {Last, Fint, M1) Hax Race Age DOB iAddress {inciude City, Courty. State, Zin) ‘Rasidencs Phone Other Fhone
Person HE E : :
same #20 .
rs Wineas Parent/Guardian [Nama (Lest, First, Mi} Address (Inchuda City. County, State, Zp) ‘Residence Prone  :Other Phionie
0 1 :
8 Suspect [plams (Last, Fiest, MJ) iAddress (Include City, County. Stata, Zip) Ags DOB  Hsight Weight
Fernando, Lemus Lucero 3919 Eastern Ave ﬁ i
I} " o TGender Male TEdncty Hispanic or Lalno
m'samk Qwnits [ Asian or Pacifc [ Native & Nativs [T} Other : D) Femais gmm c or Latina 3 untaown
Complexion Hair ColorLengivatyls Hat Eyes Faci Far ""—";rm ShirCoal
i ! ! i j
rnm !%'rms Addional Descriptons (18H00s, Fiertings, Scar, Marks, Accent, ®ie) “Atreat Number
b7 T of Susg {Action  Conversation) 28 Point of Entry Locaton Last Seen B0 Manner of Escaps [31 Direction of Escape
(12 Weapen ! Means of Attack 133 Mathod Used to Commit Crime 24 Type of Propecty Taken rsTmuLcsaVa!uu
38 Vehicle iSuspect Victim Siolen Towed Other [Tag Number State  Expiration Veticls Year Make Modei iBody Style Color Nleaon
emeton ! ] O O DO 0O i i i : i H i
ehicia |aentlication NamBer (vit) ]

fignition Locked iKeysinignition DoorsLocksd  Windows Clised RedicinCer  ‘BatteryinCar  Spere T in Car Trunk Locked

DvesClNaE]vesDNoE]vesEJNoDYesDNoDYesDNoDYesDNoDYesElNoUYes i

r? Registerac Qwnar Name {Last. First, M.EA Sex Rm Ape DOB Addmu(lndnda City. County, State, Zip)
118 Recoversd by 30 Msthod of Theft 40 Evidencs of Stripping / Tampering H1 Repc Check |42 Tow List Chack 143 Owner Notified
O Yes O No (L) Yes DINo {3 ves O No
44 Tow Rocation Towed From iLneation Towad To Towad by ‘Tow Truck Cperator Sipnature
15 Detective Notifled Sequence No Assignment Unit Numbat Date Time 48 Meadical Examiner Notfiad  iDate Tine
i i
7 Crime Lab Techniclan Name Uil Number Time 18 Hot Desk Person Notifled Tima
i :
1O Communications sor 150 Citywide Broadcast Time 51 Victim A 3 jon:Explain
Neked [ ves M No | [ Yes Mo Formis) Provded (] yeq [¥No |
Coples Forwarded To
'd 'L‘ {1} of sy 9 B)Musmhmmmm.u nvertory )mw mmmawwammh
F Y {$)star Rame, agency o ataignment, uni number Selephons number, dets, Ema. {$3 List 2l erests, nchding Arest wed charges,

Corp: El Oasis Resturant Y Discotec Inc

]
T/A: El Oasis Resturant Y Discotec . PLEA)I(I;I{.{;T.F S
3919 Eastern Ave
Baltimore, MD *F
LBD7 096 Licensee: Jamie Balvuena Bravo, Alejo Martinez

Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY)
Gatto,

iSequence No. iAssignment Signature A

IS VICE W
Supervisor Rank and Nama ’Eemm Assigrmaent Signature

régt Leisher 1G307 VICE

=
FSRMSDnuErdemdSy ;SeqmncaNo”Dao Time rsaawm Ismuumn

REPORT SHOULB BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT

Crima [ Incident Attemptl? Compleint Number
ﬁfngixm., BALTIMORE, MARYLAND rLiquor Board Violation 2-170310850
Ravised 916 i Location of Offensa / Incident {Street Address, Zp)
Continuation [[] Follow Up 3919 Eastern Ave bage 2 ot 2
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:On 3/25/2017 at approx 0040hrs. Agent Chrisimallis and your writer Det. Gatto responded to 3919 Eastern Ave, in refrence to

: complaint for loud music and disturbing the peace at this address. This address is familiar to your writer from previous visits here in
irefrence to loud music compliants which I have addressed. Once outside the location 1 observed the front door open and I could hear the
t music loudly coming from the address. This location is known as El Oasis Resturant, Agent Chrisimallis and I entered the location and
i found a night manager who was english speaking. Agent Chrisimallis told the manager to have the band and DJ lower their music.

i However, this took Agent Chrisimallis numerous requests to finally get the band/DJ to lower the music. This location has had numerous
; warnings about their music volume and has also be advised by the Liquor board inspectiors and VICE unit detectives to keep the front

: door closed to help muffle the music. After numerous wamings the bar/resturant fails to comply on a regular basis.. The night manager
}Mr. Lemus Lucero Fernando 2/16/92 was advised of the violaion on the bar. All event occurred in Baltimore City Maryland.
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal e | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | Add New License = | Query w | Help »
License Detail
} Close the License % Print License { § Print Renewal Letter f f << Go Back

License Info
License Num: LBD7 176

License Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 12051704

Cert Num: 0400

License Year: 2017

Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed

Payment Date: 04-25-17

2016 -2017 TPP Paid ]
2017 Trader's License [ |

Update Info

Add Adult Entertainment License
] Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: EL OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEC, INC.
Trade Name: EL OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEC
Zone Code: 12
Phone: 301-613-2495
Block Num: 3919-21 Street: EASTERN AVENUE

City: BALTIMORE

State: MD

CR Number: 12051704

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT - BASEMENT

FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

THERE IS TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS TO BE SOLD OVER THE BAR. JOANN KORTASH AND ROBERT WHEELER BARRED

FROM PREMISES.

lip: 21224

i

| Edit the License Location Info

Alternate Mailing Address

i
i
i

License Owners

First Name |Last Name Street City State|Zip  |Action|Change Owner
JAIME L BALVUENA BRAVO {3920 EASTERN AVE.APT.2 |BALTIMORE MD [21224) Edit Remove Owner
ALEJO J. |MARTINEZ 4301 51ST STREET BLADENSBURG |MD {20710 | Edit Remove Owner
Comments

| I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320416

6/8/2017




Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action

12/28/2016|PAID Violation Hearing dated 06/30/16; Invoice #103813 in the amount of $1,125.00.... /sb Delete

07/13/2016|PAID Violation Hearing dated 06/30/16; Invoice #103813 in the amount of $1,125.00.... /sb Delete

07/13/2016 PAID for 2016-2017 Annual License on April 29, 2016: Invoice #103060, Check #1239, in the E Delete |
amount of $1,320.00. Licensee also gave me copy of bank statement.... /sb ?
7/12/2016 Response to Licensee's Motion to Reconsideration to the Penalty Assesed on June
30,2016 and Order. Upon reconsideration the Baord GRANTED the motion.The suspension

07/12/2016 issued has been reducesd from 30 days to 15 days. The establishment may recommence Delete |
operation at 6:00a.am and July 15,2016.The total fine assesed to the licensee has been l i
reduced from $3,125 to 1,125. The licensee has until July 30th 2016 (30 days from the date of
original sentence to pay the $1,125 to the Board

07/12/2016 6/30/2016 Violation of 3.12 General Welfare & Violation of 3.12 General Welfare {FTA) GUILTY ¢ Delete |
(3-0 vote) $3000 fine + $125 admin Fee ($3125 TOTAL FINE- 30 days to pay} 30 DAY SUSPENSION | |
10/20/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.20({a)Alterations without Board's permission. ;

10/27/2011\Viclation of Rule 4.20(b) Alterations without City permits. Rule 4.20(a) GUILTY $100. Rule 4.20(b} | Delete |
NOT GUILTY. TOTAL FINE $100.

05/19/2006{05/19/06 FINE $1725 PAID IN FULL #56941 ; Delete |
05/18/06 Public Hearing re; Violation of rule 4.01{a)-{1st & 2nd ct} & rule 3.03(c) DECISION: RULE

05/19/2006{4.01 (a}{1ST CT)GUILTY $500/SUSPENDED $200 {2ND CT} GUILTY $1000 OR 10 DAYS AND RULE 3.03 i Delete !
(c) GUILTY $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 ADM FEE = $1725

08/22/2005/08/18/05 FINE $225 PAID IN FULL #53878 i Delete
08/18/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 3.03 and Art.2B,Sec.12-108(d). DECISION: s ‘

08/22/2005|ART.2B,SEC.12-108(d) GUILTY $100 OR 1 DAYS AND RULE 3.03 GUILTY $100 OR 1 DAYS/ALL | Delete |
SUSPENDED FINE $225 OR 1 DAY=$225

06/21/2005 06/02/05 Public hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01(a) DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS Delete |
SUSPENDED $200. FINE $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 ADM.FEE = 425 06/03/05 FINE $425 PAID IN FULL | j
2/8/05 Application filed to transfer ownership to Alejo J. Martinez & Jaime L. Balvuena Bravo, El ;’

02/11/2005 Qaisis, Inc. t/a El Oasis Restaurant & Discotec i Delete |

{ Print History (Print Card) |
License num:LBD7 176 Address: 3919-21 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Name: EL OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEC
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320416

6/8/2017



HARYLAND BUSINE&SH{EES

© Maryland Business Express # Home & Login/Create Account

Busmess Entity Search, Cerﬁfiéate of Status & Ddéument Okr’de‘r”

EL OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEC, INC.: D10667178

General Information Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department 1D Number:
D10667178

Business Name:
EL OASIS RESTAURANT Y DISCOTEC, INC.

Principal Office:
3919 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:

ALEJO JAVIER MARTINEZ
3919 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/02/2005

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

Q New Search

& Business Entity Search
«% General Information
O Document Order

{3 Contact Information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Kassim Ahmed and Suad Ahmed
Sunlight Lounge, Inc., T/a Sunlight Lounge
1713-15 Eastern Avenue 21231

Class: ‘D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours — April 1, 2017 - At approximately 1:01 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the
establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the
establishment and observed a group of males with a bucket of Corona bottles at a table and approximately 6
individuals as the bar, one of which was observed with an alcoholic beverage. The establishment has a Class D
Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM. The manager on the scene was
advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) - Prohibited Hours - April 1, 2017 — At approximately 1:01 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the
establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the
establishment and observed a group of males with a bucket of Corona bottles at a table and approximately 6
individuals as the bar, one of which was observed with an alcoholic beverage. The establishment has a Class D

Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM. The manager on the scene was
advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.; Det. Gatto on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensees have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 2/24/1989.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Sunlight Lounge, Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Sunlight Lounge
1713-1715 Eastern Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
13th day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Sunlight Lounge, 1713-1715 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) — Prohibited Hours — April 1, 2017 — At approximately 1:01 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the
establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the
establishment and observed a group of males with a bucket of Corona bottles at a table and approximately 6
individuals as the bar, one of which was observed with an alcoholic beverage. The establishment has a Class D
Beer, Wine, and Liguor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM. The manager on the scene was
advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) — Prohibited Hours — April 1, 2017 - At approximately 1:01 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the
establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the
establishment and observed a group of males with a bucket of Corona bottles at a table and approximately 6
individuals as the bar, one of which was observed with an alcoholic beverage. The establishment has a Class D
Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM. The manager on the scene was
advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners A5
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1713-15 EASTERN AVENUE 21231 v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): [SUNLIGHT LOUNGE l

Corporation Name | |SUNLIGHT LOUNGE, INC. |

License Type: | (Class "D" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Email: ] I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): l

! D.0.B. 1

Incident Date/Time: 15/24/2017

0110:33:32 AM

Report Facts:

On or about 3/25/2017 at approx. 130 am | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty working with Det. Gatto from the BCPD Vice Unit were
observing 1713 Eastern Ave. in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. We were there because we received information from
a citizen that this establishment stays open after 1:00 am. During our observation we saw a female knock on the door, after a few
seconds another female opened the door and let her in. At that time we left the location and set up a follow up investigation for the
following week. On 4/1/2017 at approx 1:01 am we observed several people inside the location. At that time we decided to make
entry. Once inside the location we observed a group of males with a bucket of Coronas and approx 6 additional pp! seated at the bar.
The manager told us that 3 of the females were employees however could not provide employee records. Manager stated that he
was new and do to the fact that he was cooperative with our investigation we issued him a warning for employee records and a
violation for after hours. We exited the establishment without any further incident.

***Disregard dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of the report. ***

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/F orm Server.aspx?Xsnlocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 1/2
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@ Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

IEO#.W | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |5/24/2017

http://iportal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/F ormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 2/2
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Corp: Sunlight Lounge INC.
T/A: Sunlight Lounge

1713 Eastem Ave 21231
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Licensee: Kassim Musa Ahmed, Suad A Ahmed
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Fom 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation [ |2-17041073
Ravised W18 (3 Location of Offense / incident {Streat Address, Zip}
Continuation [ Follow Up 1713 Eastern Ave page 2o 2
Perzon Propsrty  Miscsllanecus  Venice  MissingPemon  Custody | Daled Time of This Rapod £ Amast ] Cuatody Number
O O 4/1/2017 @ 0101 hrs
Ut 7 Post ol Repoting Ara  [§ Stasi Coda |10 CAD Number |13 Original Report Dats / Tima 12 Cffense | Inciden] Changed From
4844 123 2870 same #4
13 Cate Saius 14 Multiple C 5 Cane TExplain (@Folowap_ J17 Crima Coda 16 Grime Classcabon
opanlY] Closed| [7]Yes[Z]No .cmmd[] Not Cleared: O Ye No
8 Complainant’ [iame (Last, Firal, WP, of Fir Name f Business Residanca 1 Address (Inciudh iy, Couty S1ts, 2) Sex | Aga. DOB
vietm Gatto, A 601 E. Fayelte St _
aca: . . . ander  [/]male iEthnicty Hispanic or Lating
[ sk [Flwnie [ hsien or Pacitic [ratwe Native [ Ctner I-—‘F amals | o o tuting |_JUnknoun

Coplas Forwarded To

ontd
ecums

farratve: (1) Continuation of sny preceding tems, R)Mt.bhq hdudcpr»myhhnmd
Mot eguant o Lest repert. fnchude names sad

d. Explain rny crimelncident
fma, {3} Recommend caae stass when sppiicabla, (8) i quah Clawrents, include al lflod.d tomplaind/cass numbens,

srrent numbers of mTesta

ciessiicaion d‘ungc (l) lht = sddtsonal neme,

operty invaniory number(s] when appicshie {3} Record al actvity and sl develcpments in
ngEicatons,

SENCY OF SRUGTMEN, unlt reamhes. bhphemmﬂim.dm

]
+

o o o e 1 W

in Baltimore City, Maryland.

On 3/25/2017 at approx 0130hrs. Agent Chrisimallis and your writer, Det. Gatto recieved a tip from concemed citizen in refrence to a
bar staying open after hours on Eastern Ave. The citizen gave us the name and location of the bar which is Sunlight Lounge located at
11713 Eastern Ave. At approx 0140hours, Agent Chrisimallis and your writer went to that location end made observations of activity

i within the lounge. Your writer observed a female walk up to the glass front door of the lounge and knock on the glass. At this time

: another female from within the bar approached the front door and unlocked same. She then let the female inside the bar and the front
tdoor was then locked. Afier making those obsevations, Agent Chrisimallis and your writer decided to come back a week later and watch
i the bar during their closmg hour which is 0100am. While watching the bar on 4/172017 at approx 0101 hours. Your writer could see
 several people moving about inside the bar. This is possible because the front door and inner door are both made of glass. Your writer
tand Agent Chrisimallis then approached the front door where we observed & male exiting the bar. We walked inside and immediately to
{our lef found 3 patrons sitting at a round table drinking Corona's. A bar employee, when seeing us enter the bar began trymg to collect

: the empty and full Corona's from the table and patrons. He was attempting to remove them in the bucket that they came in. 1 told him to
E stop what he was doing and to put the Corona's back on the table. Agent Chrisimallis began taking pictures of the evidence on the table.
i Also seated at the bar where two females who were later identified as employee's, However one of the females was drinking at the bar
+and the bar maid help discard her drink as we were surveying the eatire bar. In total we counted 9 persons inside the bar after hours.
§Three of them were female empoyee's, two were managers and the remaining 4 where the men seated at the round table and | random

i male walking about the rear end of the bar. At this time Agent Chrisimallis and Det. Greenhill began recording documents in refrence to
ithe L!quor License. The night management spoke with Agent Chrisimallis and he was advised that a report would be forwarded to the
.board in refrence to the violaiton. The night management could not produce any empoyee records for any of the 3 female empoyee’s.

; i However we told him that we would give him a one time warning for that violation and that we would follow up on his progress the next
tweek. All events occurred i
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w» | Add New License » | Query » | Help =

License Detail

I Close the License ! t Print License [ [ Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LD 039 Cerf Num: 0884 Fee: $825.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 04903606

Payment Date: 04-24-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [ é}
2017 Trader's License [ i Update info | /

Add Adult Entertainment License T
i Add New Adult Entertainement License /l‘@——-
Location

Corp Name: SUNLIGHT LOUNGE, INC.
Trade Name: SUNLIGHT LOUNGE
Zone Code: 23

Phone: 410-342-5694

Block Num: 1713-15 Street. EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 04903606

Portion of Business Used:
USE AS A TAVERN WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT, BASEMENT & YARD FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

Edit the License Location info Alternate Mailing Address %
License Owners
First Name |Last Name |Street City State |Zip Action {Change Owner
KASSIM M. |AHMED 7106 OLD HARFORD ROAD BALTIMORE |MD 121234 | Edit Remove Owner
SUAD A. AHMED 7106 OLD HARFORD ROAD BALTIMORE [MD (21234 | Edit Remove Owner
Comments

l I
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Date Comment Action
05/23/2017|sunday liquor licesne extenison for 5/28/2017 invoice #107984 ... .k/r Delete
05/23/2017sunday liquor licesne extenison for 5/21/2017 invoice #107907 ...k/r Delete
04/03/2017 Apphccm’f brought in Traders' License, Property Tax Clearance & Workermans' Comp Delete

Policy... /sb
09/12/2016['Operating Status Closed” per Chief Inspector Mark Fosler.... /sb Delete
03/18/2016{Alcohol Awarness Training Program (Kassim Ahmed) expires on 03/13/2020 John S Murray Delete

5/24/2012 Public Hearing re: Request for live entertainment. GRANTED subject to the terms & ]
05/29/2012) - cftions set forth by fhe BMZA. | Delete |
03/]3/2012[34;2 Request for live entertainment, D-BWL, Kassin M. Ahmed, Suad Ahmed, Sunlight Lounge, Delete
03/01/2004(8/25/99 Bartender and patron involved in dispute, shot fired at1patron CC 2H-178%96 § Delete

Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LD 039 Address: 1713-15 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Name: SUNLIGHT LOUNGE
Comment:
|
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:
40{2;3@‘?"0&
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Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

SUNLIGHT LOUNGE, INC.: D02713964

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D02713964

Business Name:
SUNLIGHT LOUNGE, INC.

Principal Office:
1713-1715 EASTERN AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent:

KASSIM M. AHMED

7106 OLD HARFORD RD.
BALTIMORE MD 21234

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
01/13/1989

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

€ New Search

& Business Entity Search
< General Information
0O Document Order

O Contact Information



